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COLLECTIONS & BALANCE LOTS
ABRAHAM LINCOLN ON STAMPS
1

P
1890-1903 4¢ Definitives, Part I, Proofs and Essays. About 30 items, including vignettes, essays,
10 imperf pairs of 222 TC5 (shades), die proofs of 222, 254, 280, a proposal to print the stamps with attached
“Specimen” paper, mostly Very Fine.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

2

H/m
1890-1903 4¢ Definitives, Part 2, The Issued Stamps. Singles and multiples, over 100 items, including cancels and shades, a few proofs, several plate strips, mint and used blocks, two plate blocks, Guam overprint, strip of 3 and a block of 4, Philippines overprint plate block, Banholtz overprints, etc., generally F-VF.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

3

)
1890-1903 4¢ Definitives Part 3 — Covers, Domestic Usages. Over 100 covers, including all four
EDUs, excellent registry usages, territorials, used abroad, auxiliary markings, bisects (7), illustrated (including
Patriotic and campaign covers), etc. Excellent group, loaded with better covers.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

4

)
1890-1903 4¢ Definitives Part 4 — Covers, Foreign Usages. Approximately 130 covers, wide variety of usages and destinations including nice showing of African and Asian destinations, large frankings, usages
from U.S. possessions. Another outstanding group with numerous better covers.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

5

)
1890-1903, 4¢ Cover balance. Cover accumulation, about 100 covers, some on old exhibit pages,
many nicer frankings, illustrated, stamp dealer corner cards, foreign usages, etc. Plenty of worthwhile material.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

6

)
1909 Lincoln Part 1— First Days and Early Uses. 16 covers, including a February 10 pre-first day
cover, five FDCs, two illustrated, four very early Bluish papers, including an Attorney General, Washington corner card and the EDU for foreign usage, an endwise coil pair, a 2nd day cover with perf-in, etc. Mostly F-VF.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

7

H/m
1909 Lincoln Part 2— Stamps. Singles and multiples, an Ultramar specimen (only recorded), five
plate blocks, a complete mint sheet, used block of the bluish (separated), matched arrows and centerline blocks of
the imperfs, used multiples, etc. Mostly F-VF.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

8

H/m
1909 Lincoln Part 3— Vending and Imperforate Coils. Over 50 items, including Schermack Type
III on Farwell Co. envelope, pairs and line pairs and strips of most types, experimental perfs (Rosback, Wilson,
Kansas City), U.S. Automatic Vending packet type IV, most (perhaps all) appear to be genuine and F-VF, 5
certificates.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

9

)
1909 Lincoln Part 4 — Domestic Usages. Over 150 covers, perf, imperf, and bluish paper, including
3 pairs of the bluish, plus several singles (one on Special Delivery), Territorial usages, cancels, including colored
and machine, Pneumatic Tube, registry, imperf plate blocks (2 covers), perf-ins, many illustrated including numerous ads, plus festivals, ad collars, late usages, etc. A 30 year assemblage.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

10

)
1909 Lincoln Part 5 — Foreign Uses. Over 40 covers to a fine array of destinations including several
Australia and New Zealand, plus China, Hong Kong, and Japan, etc. Rare group.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

1

Matthew Bennett Inc.
11

H/m
1923-27, 3¢ Lincoln 4th Bureau Issue. Including all the Rotary Press varieties, mostly an FDC exhibit with a small number of stamps (including a mint plate block signed by the Post Master General and others),
plus some extras. FDCs include a plate block of 555 and 584, line strip of 600, several Hodgenville KY singles
(including Klein and Ward covers), 2 with blocks of 4 (one in violet) and a block of 6 (the largest from
Hodgenville), several different cities (Nickles and Worden covers), several cachets, etc. Choice lot.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

12

)
1923-27, 3¢ Lincoln 4th Bureau Cover Balance. Few hundred covers, including Fancy Cancels,
Kansas-Nebraska, Zeppelin flights (including a C13), lots of foreign destinations, possessions, etc. Great basis
for an exhibit.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

13

)
1938 16¢ Lincoln. Couple hundred covers, including many domestic usages, including registered, insured, certified, special delivery, plus some nice foreign usages including Palestine, Iraq, Shanghai, and Canton
China, etc., also nice group of cacheted FDCs including a couple hand-drawn Electric Eye covers, etc. Excellent
basis for expansion.
Estimate $500 - 750

14

)
1940, 3¢ Thirteenth Amendment, Award Winning Exhibit. Virtually intact, includes photo essay
(purportedly unique), the announcement, few printing varieties, and 100+ cacheted FDCs, including WWII
Patriotics.
Estimate $500 - 750

15

)
1942, 3¢ Chinese Resistance Issue. Virtually intact 8 frame exhibit, begins with the photo proof and
a signed “thank you” letter from Sun Yat-Sen’s widow, next, are over 100 different cacheted FDCs, with a strong
showing of Crosby varieties, plus over 50 WWII Patriotic cachets, concludes with numerous usages including
territorial, foreign, and military. Most impressive and impossible to duplicate.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

16

)
1948 Gettysburg Address Exhibit. Intact seven frame exhibit, including the announcement, photo
essay of rejected design, plus couple 100 cacheted FDCs including Knapp and other hand-painted. Outstanding
collection.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

17

H/m
1954, 4¢ Lincoln Liberty Accumulation. Large accumulation of stamps and covers, including the
postal counterfeit, numerous miscuts, gutters, freaks, errors, two stockbooks, Booklet panes (ex Joyce), FDCs,
unusual usages, etc. Another great basis for a potential award winner.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

18

H/m
A Single Frame Lincoln Exhibit. Formed by a master Lincoln exhibitor designed to show the way
the Lincoln topical can be collected, includes better items such as a mint 132, used 137, used pair 1058b, fancy
cancels, covers including Shanghai usage, FDCs, etc. Great lot for expansion.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

19

)
Lincoln Cover Accumulation. Many hundreds, mostly commercial and more recent FDCs, but includes some nice 1909 items, 3¢ 4th Bureau. A nice start on a Mount Rushmore collection.
Estimate $500 - 750

20

)
Lincoln Cover Accumulation. Pre-1940, featuring nicer 1909 usages (including 3 Bluish), Vending
Coils, 1923 $1 large frankings, lots of 3¢ 4th bureau, 3¢ Kansas-Nebraska, FDCs, old Lincoln postcards, hand
painted cachets. Plenty of interesting items here.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

21

)
Lincoln Postal Stationery Collection/Accumulation. Including 6¢ Plimptons, unused, Wells Fargo
imprints and usages; 4¢ Plimptons, Hartford exotic destinations, plus a dozen essays including two wax. Excellent basis for expansion.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

22

H/m
Lincoln Stamp Stock. An accumulation of Lincoln stamps and multiples. Highlights include used
122 (2), 369 (a pair and a block of 4), mint includes 222 top plate # and imprint strip of 10, 315 pair, Kansas-Nebraska including wide spacings, sheets of 584 and Canal Zone 98, nice group of printing and perf varieties, and
even an autograph of Lincoln’s son Robert. Generally F-VF.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

2

Collections & Balance Lots

FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT ON STAMPS
23

H/m/) FDR Exhibitors Working Stock. Carton full of stamps, covers, photos, etc. including numerous
cacheted covers (many better), WWII Patriotics, covers include unusual usages, errors, foreign include proofs,
original photos, signed letters by J. Edger Hoover, Eleanor Roosevelt, etc. Plenty here to begin an exhibit.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

24

FDR Part 1— Letters and Memorabilia. Group of signed letters, etc., including five typed letters,
signed by Roosevelt: two as Secretary of the Navy (complaining how he has no time for anything but his job), one
as Governor of NY, accepting support for his nomination, and two as President. Also, several items from his collection, including autographed Farley souvenir sheets and an autographed WWII Patriotic, additionally, there
are several typed letters signed by Eleanor. Fine group.
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

25

E
FDR Part 2— Essays, etc. Small group including two sets of Sol Glass photo essays (early and late
stages), vignette essays, post office announcement sheets, plate blocks autographed by designers, engravers, etc.
Estimate $300 - 400

26

)
FDR Part 3— FDCs and Usages. Over 200 covers of the memorial issue, mostly FDCs, including
numerous sets by many of the best designers, plus a group of FDCs on WWII Patriotic covers, several covers
signed by Eleanor and children, a VE day Patriotic signed by Truman, plus some unusual usages, including a Chinese newspaper (intact) mailed from San Francisco, rare destinations include Spanish Guinea and Gilbert and
Ellice Is., etc. A stunning group that took decades to assemble.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

THE HISTORY OF REGISTERED MAIL
27

)
Registry Part 1— Forerunners. 17 covers including Canadian and U.S. money letters, “R”
handstamps, “valuable” (steamers), early registered, a stolen envelope marked “Robbed”. Scarce group.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

28

)
Registry Part 2— Domestic Usages. About 175 items, mostly 1850-1920 including documents to
postmasters announcing the rate changes, excellent variety of frankings, markings, cancels, varieties of
datestamps, a Seattle registry label. A wonderful assemblage with many scarce and attractive covers.
Estimate $4,000 - 5,000

29

)
Registry Part 3— Used Abroad. 25 covers, including military use from Cuba, Vera Cruz, and Nicaragua, also usages from Puerto Rico, Philippines, Canal Zone, Virgin Is., Hawaii, Samoa. Fine group.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

30

)
Registry Part 4— Labels. 23 covers, including captured handstamps for Vera Cruz and Philippines,
labels for El Paso, Mobile, Shanghai, Tacoma, etc. Generally Fine, scarce lot.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

31

)
Registry Part 5— The Registry Stamp. Including a rejoined plate block, the Shanghai local overprint, about 30 covers, including some unusual frankings, foreign usages, etc. Generally F-VF.
Estimate $750 - 1,000

32

)
Registry Part 6— Seals and Forms. About 30 items, including 3 different proofs of OXF, several
Registered Package envelopes with the seals, some forms, etc. Seldom seen group. Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

33

)
Registered Cover Balance. Working stock from the exhibit of several hundred items, including
money letters, handstamped “R” and other forerunners, registered label usages, registry forms, large envelope
package stationery both used and unused, parts of older exhibits, couple sheets of unused NYC registered labels,
exotic usages, etc. Many, many better items.
Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

3

Matthew Bennett Inc.

OTHER SPECIALIZED COLLECTIONS
34

H/m
The Alfred J. Lora Specialized Collection of the 1928 5¢ Beacon Airmail Stamp. Includes mint:
gem singles, numerous plate blocks including double “top” and no “top”, complete sheets, several unfolded, vignette shifts, etc. Covers: comprised of approx. 700 covers, large number of First Day Covers (including cachets), first day of new rate, Flights,with over 75 Zeppelin flights (including C13-15 on 3 covers, each with 5¢
Beacon), FAMs, catapults, Lindbergh flown, spectacular frankings, fancy cancels of the period, advertising,
Postage Due and Special Delivery usages, lots of destinations, etc., numerous PF Certs. An incredible assemblage, in all probability, the largest and finest formed and would surely garner awards if mounted and exhibited.
Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

35

)
Wine Topical Postal History Collection. Over 150 covers, featuring mostly wines, some grapes, begins with two 18th Century items, letter to Madeira from U.S. ordering Madeira, and an embossed Rhode Island
Revenue for tax on Sherry. Continues into 19th Century, with an 1813 letter advising shipment will be made
when the Long Island Blockade is lifted, two Hanaford Express Post each with running pony cancellation, one a
temperence letter (1847) and the other announcing the sale, by auction, of choice Madeira and Sherry belongng
to Daniel Webster (1850); a great exhibition page. Numerous 19th Century ad covers, including a spectacular
Speer’s multicolor, overall ad cover, circa 1880, ex Gabriel (PF Cert), and then some more modern and foreign.
Wonderful collection and an excellent basis for an exhibit.
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

36

H/)
Native American Stamps and Covers. Few hundred covers, many modern, but some early advertising, Indian Territory usages, couple Documents, some stamp varieties, a complete mint sheet of #565. Good start
on this popular topic.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

37

)
Undertakers, Monuments, Hearses. Collection of 50+ covers, mostly illustrated, few corner cards,
mostly 19th Century, couple 1850s cameos, some quite unusual. An exhibit of this subject should prove to be
quite a monumental undertaking.
Estimate $400 - 500

38

H)
Unused Civil War Patriotics. Over 100, many flags, some scarcer, including a couple Magnus, some
Bell, etc. Mostly Very Fine.
Estimate $500 - 750

39

)
Salesmen’s Postal Cards. Over 500, arranged by issue; UX 3//27, announcing a visit by a salesman,
huge variety of topics, many illustrated, some elaborate. Fabulous collection assembled over a 30 year period.
Estimate $4,000 - 6,000

ADDITIONAL U.S. AND FOREIGN COLLECTIONS AND ACCUMULATIONS
40

)
U.S. Postal History. Knowledgeable collector’s hoard in a carton with many hundreds of covers including stampless, 3¢ 1851s, Lincoln items, registered usages, few letters/autographs, etc. Loaded with $50-200
covers. This will reward a careful viewer.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

41

H
Accumulation of Mint Singles, 1890-1940. Several hundred stamps, in moderate quantities, strong
in early Commems, Washington Franklins, 1922 issue, Kansas-Nebraska, plus some Back of Book. While there
are a few minor condition issues, vast majority are reasonably well to very well centered and much is NH. clean,
very saleable lot.
Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

42

m/)
Collector’s Miscellaneous Accumulation of Stamps and Covers. Includes some nice 19th and 20th
Century registry, Fancy cancels on cover from the 1930s, here and there a better stamp, lots of cacheted covers,
many better including several Knapps from the 1940s, WWII items include POWs, etc. Worth a close look.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

43

H/m
Group of Better Singles and Plate Blocks. Virtually all mint, and most with one or more certificates,
including the following mint o.g. singles: 1 (four margins, sound PF), 108 (choice appearing, conflicting certificates), 115 (XF centered, without grill, PF), 165 (choice, 2 PF certificates), 191 (NH), 209 (Jumbo NH, 2 PF certificates), 242 (well centered, NH, 3 certificates), 261A (PSE), 291 (NH? conflicting certificates), 293 (PSE
graded 80), J21 (PF))70 (reperfed, PF), PR95 pair (NH), WS5 (XF, PF), and plate blocks including 234 (PSE),
517 (NH), 518 (NH, PF), 524 (NH), 547 (NH, PF), Q10 (NH), etc. Outstanding opportunity.
Estimate $20,000 - 30,000

4

Collections & Balance Lots
44

H/)
High Quality Mint Accumulation, 1890-1940. Mostly in blocks, plus some singles, plate blocks and
sheets. Strength in early Commems, Washington Franklins, 1922 issue, Kansas-Nebraska and Airs. The overwhelming majority are at least F-VF, with many VF and even XF, and most NH. There are some heavier quantities, especially in the Kansas-Nebraska and Airs, but a super clean lot with tremendous potential.
Estimate $15,000 - 20,000

45

H/m
U.S. Stamp Accumulation. Lots of catalogue value in 19th Century, mixed quality, nice group of
freaks and errors, also includes some better 19th Century Canada, also in mixed quality. Be prepared to spend
some time with this.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

46

H/m/) U.S. and Foreign. Huge U.S. and Worldwide Accumulation. In several cartons, 100’s and 100’s of
covers, many thousands of stamps, some 19th Century, plenty of low value, but surprises keep coming up. This is
part of the lifetime accumulation of a knowledgeable collector, so this lot will surely reward a careful viewing.
Allow plenty of time.
Estimate $1,000 - 2,000

47

H/m
ASIA. Large accumulations of stamps, covers, postcards, etc. Strength in Japan, though plenty of
China and smattering of other countries. The emphasis is more toward attractive items with numerous pretty
stamps as well as some fine earlier picture postcards, but there are some better Philatelic items, including better
early Japanese souvenir sheets, an occasional better People’s Republic of China item, etc. Needs a very careful
examination.
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

48

)
France, Mostly 19th Century Stamps and Covers. Much of the value are in unsold/returned covers
from the “Fleur-de-Lys” collection (Harmer’s International, Sept. 10, 2014), including Tête-Bêche, a bisect strip
of 3 of the 5 Fr, plus some nice usages that had not been part of the exhibit, cancellation collections, etc.
Estimate $6,000 - 8,000

49

m
Great Britain, Small Lot of Mostly 19th Century. Including couple Mulready, dozen Penny
Blacks, three on cover (including a nice pre-printing crease), 4 #2, 10-15 other covers, few other classic British.
Useful group.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

50

H/m/) Worldwide stamps and covers. A diverse group, includes some better BNA, Europeans classics,
Greenland, proofs, etc. Some really nice pieces here and worth a good look.
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

5
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STAMPS
ABRAHAM LINCOLN - 1869-1898 ISSUES

51

m
1869 (1875 Re-issue), 90¢ carmine & black (132). Incredibly fresh and well centered with unusually
large, well balanced margins, canceled beautifully struck New York REG oval, tiny thin spot, choice, Extremely
Fine appearance, quite scarce used (Photo).
$6,500

52

1889, 6¢ Lincoln in vermilion with “Sample A” overprint (208S-L). Horizontal pair on American
Bank Note Co. sample sheet, large portion of an approximately 16"x12½" sheet with about 60 specimens of the
then-current definitives affixed in vertical rows on the left- and right-hand sides. Above the stamps on the
left-hand side, all of which are overprints “SAMPLE.” (Scott type K), is the manuscript caption, “Proposed colors for stamps of large size.” Above the stamps on the right-hand side, all of which are overprints “SAMPLE A.”
(Scott type L,M or N), is the manuscript caption, “Proposed colors for stamps of small size.” Next to rows of the
90¢ carmine, 10¢ brown, 4¢ blue green & 5¢ indigo are captions indicating that these colors were to be used for
the 2¢, 5¢, 10¢ & 15¢ stamps, respectively; 68 stamps, in all. The sheet itself which has been folded twice, is
rather brittle with some chips and tears, and some of the stamps are damaged, but regardless, this is a unique and
important piece of Bank Note postal history, which demonstrates how the “sample” specimens were used
(Photo).
Estimate $4,000 - 6,000

6

Stamps

1890 FOUR-CENT DARK BROWN

53

E
1890, 4¢ Lincoln Die essay, in black brown on India on card (222-E2). Completed design with
Lincoln facing left, 72x72mm with full die sinkage, without ABNCo imprints. Bit of light foxing, still Very Fine.
Brazer 115aE-Fd (Photo).
$1,250

54

E
1890, 4¢ Lincoln Die essay, in black brown on India on card (222-E2). Completed design with
Lincoln facing left, 25x37mm, “American Bank Note Co. N.Y.” and die no. “C-226” imprints. Couple small
stains and wrinkles, Fine. Brazer 115aE-Fd (Photo).
$1,250

55

E
1890, 4¢ Lincoln Die essay, in black brown on India on card (222-E3). Incomplete right-facing design, no wart on cheek, no shading on shirt front, 72x72mm with full die sinkage. Bit of minor soiling, Very Fine.
Brazer 115aE-Fd (Photo).
$1,500

7

Matthew Bennett Inc.

56

E
1890, 4¢ Lincoln Die essay, in black brown on India on card (222-E3 var.). Incomplete right-facing design, still no wart on cheek, but shading added to shirt front, 76x76mm with full die sinkage, signed by the
engravers: D.S. Ronaldson (frame & lettering) and Alfred Jones (vignette). Very Fine. Brazer 115aE-Fd
(Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

57

Hr
1890, 4¢ dark brown (222). Top margin imprint and plate number block of 12. Exceptionally fresh
and well centered, o.g., very lightly hinged, bit of insignificant separation in selvage, Very Fine (Photo).
$3,580

8

Stamps

1894 FOUR-CENT DARK BROWN

58

E
1894, 4¢ Lincoln Die essay, in dark yellow brown on India on card (254-E1). Incomplete engraving, 75x75mm with full die sinkage. Very Fine (Photo).
$1,500
Provenance: Brazer.

59

E
1894, 4¢ Lincoln Die essay, in dark yellow brown on India on card (254-E2). Somewhat more
complete engraving, 78x80mm with full die sinkage. Very Fine (Photo).
$1,500
Provenance: Brazer.

9

Matthew Bennett Inc.

60

E
1894, 4¢ Lincoln Die essay, in dark yellow brown on India on card (254-E2). Somewhat more
complete engraving as previous, 71x73mm with full die sinkage, signed in pencil by engraver James Kennedy.
Very Fine (Photo).
$1,500
Provenance: Whitpain.

61

E
1894, 4¢ Lincoln Die essay, in black brown on India on card (254-E3). Nearly finished design,
73x75mm with full die sinkage, pencil notation in margin “Expand by [engraver] Alfred Jones Before Re-Ent.
1890”. Very Fine (Photo).
$1,250

62

E
1894, 4¢ Lincoln Die essay, in black brown on India on card (254-E3 var.). Finished design prior
to hardening with die number C—226 and ABNCo. imprint, 77x80mm with full die sinkage, initialed below
proof with instruction “O.K. to harden, July 17/94”. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

 10 

Stamps

63

P
1894, 4¢ Lincoln, large die proof from the finished die (254P1). Die-sunk on card 111x152mm,
signed in pencil by engravers James Kennedy and “Worked over by J.F.C. Smillie”. F.-V.F (Photo). $600+

64

Hr
1894, 4¢ dark brown (254). Bottom margin plate number and imprint block of 6. Remarkably fresh
and well centered, o.g., lightly hinged, Very Fine (Photo).
$2,200

 11 

Matthew Bennett Inc.

65

)
1894, 4¢ dark brown (254). Used with the rest of the 1894 First Bureau Issue to the 50¢ (247, 251,
253-260) on registered cover from New York to Raratonga, Cook Island via San Francisco, Sep 10, 1895;
backstamped San Francisco (Sep 13) and Auckland, New Zealand (Oct 10); few minor perf flaws, 50¢ with
faults. Otherwise Fine and attractive (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Expertization: photocopy of 1988 P.F. Certificate.

1895 FOUR-CENT DARK BROWN

66

)
1895, 4¢ dark brown (269). Used to pay postage due on a packet boat cover from Danish West Indies to Winfield Junction, New York City, franked with two 1896 D.W.I. 5¢ (19) tied by Jacksonville, Fla. machine cancel upon entering the U.S. mails, Feb 10, 1899; the cover was rated “Ship Less Postage due 4 cents.” and
the 4¢ stamp was added and canceled; backstamped P.O.N.Y. transit and Winfield Junction receiver. Very Fine
(Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
Provenance: Schnell.
Believe to be the only such usage recorded.

 12 

Stamps

67

)
1895, 4¢ dark brown (269). Used with 1¢ & 2¢ (264, 267a) as forwarding postage on 1896 cover
from Canada to Steilacoom, Wash. forwarded to Hawaii, originally franked with Canadian 3¢ Small Queen
tied by Penticton, B.C. squared circle, address crossed off and redirected to Lihue Kauai, Hawaiian Is. with 7¢
postage added and canceled at Steilacoom; rated “Collect 16 Cents”; backstamped Tacoma (Jul 9), Honolulu (Jul
31) and Lihue (Aug 4); slight faults and some soiling, but a totally unique usage (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

68

)
1895, 4¢ dark brown (269). Tied by New York machine cancel on spectacular 12-color advertising
cover for Seabury & Johnson, makers of “Medicinal, Surgical and Antiseptic Specialties”; stamp with natural
straight edge. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500

 13 
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69

)
1895, 4¢ dark brown (269). Used with 1¢ blue (264) on cover from Philippine Station, San Francisco, Cal. Sep. 14, 1898 to Cadiz, Spain, French packet boat handstamp Sep 24, backstamped Hong Kong (Sep
19) and Cadiz (Oct 5); also on reverse manuscript. “1er sello yankee de Filipinas”, indicating the first American
stamps used in the Philippines; couple trivial toned perfs, vertical file fold and edge faults. Fine and rare (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
Provenance: Whitpain.
Manila was occupied on August 13, 1898.

70

P)
1895, 4¢ dark brown, imperf plate proof on stamp paper (269P5). Horizontal pair used with a similar pair of the 1¢ imperf plate proof on stamp paper (264P5) on registered cover from Boston to Washington,
D.C., Mar 21, 1900; 4¢ creased between stamps, cover with minor edge flaws at top. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Expertization: 1966 P.F. Certificate.

 14 

Stamps

1898 FOUR-CENT ROSE BROWN & ORANGE BROWN

71

Hr
1898, 4¢ rose brown & 4¢ orange brown, two spectacular fold-over/missing print errors (280,
280b vars.). In a corner margin block of four and a corner margin single. O.g., the block partially rejoined, F.-V.F
(Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400

72

)
1898, 4¢ rose brown (280). Used with 50¢ orange (275), and the rest of the 1898 Color changes
(279, 279B, 280-282, 283, 284) on registered cover from Honolulu, Hawaii to New York City, Apr 3, 1901; minor edge wear. F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Provenance: Whitpain.

73

HH/H 1898, 4¢ orange brown (280b). Complete left plate no. 1101 pane of 100. Bright and fresh, o.g., all
but 16 stamps NH, including both plate blocks, some separation, Fine-average centering with several Very Fine
stamps, top plate block is Fine, bottom Very Good. A rare sheet (Photo).
$8,150 as singles

 15 
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74

)
1898, 4¢ orange brown (280b). Plate number 793 single, tied by one of two strikes “Mil. P Sta N-O.
Tientsin, China” duplex, Nov 7, 1900, on 2¢ entire (U364) to Birmingham, Ala.; backstamped San Francisco &
Birmingham. F.-V.F. A convenience overpayment of 1¢ (Photo).
Estimate $200 - 300

ABRAHAM LINCOLN - 1909 COMMEMORATIVES

75

Correspondence from Pres. Theodore Roosevelt. Six items: 1.) a carbon copy of a telegram dated
Jan 2, 1909, from president Theodore Roosevelt to the wife of the late sculptor Augustus Saint Gaudens, asking
her permission to use one of her husbands sculptures of Lincoln as the basis for a stamp being prepared for the
Feb 12th 100th anniversary of Lincoln’s birth; 2.) A hand written two page letter from Mrs. St. Gaudens granting
such permission; 3.) a typed letter signed by Roosevelt’s secretary, William Loeb, Jr., to Postmaster General
Meyer enclosing Mrs. St. Gaudens’ letter; 4.) a carbon of a draft proposal for Roosevelt’s original telegram,
which included the date of Feb 22nd, confusing it with Washington’s birth date; 5.) an official 8x10 archival
photo of the St. Gaudens statue of the seated Lincoln in Chicago’s Grant Park, upon which the bust on the issued
stamp was based; and 6.) a multicolor postcard featuring St. Gaudens’ “standing Lincoln” which resides in Chicago’s Lincoln Park (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

 16 

Stamps

76

H
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, Post Office Announcement (367 var.). Issued Jan 12, 1909. Fresh and Very Fine
(Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
Provenance: “Aristocrat”.
Purportedly one of two recorded.

77

E
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, Retouched artist’s model reduced to stamp size with dates added (367-E2).
Extremely Fine (Photo).
$1,500

 17 
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78

H
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, large die essay of incomplete design in carmine (367-E3). India on full card.
Very Fine and uniqe (Photo).
$3,500
Provenance: Ainsworth.

79

P
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, large die proof (367P1). On full card, approved and signed below proof by Postmaster General George von Lengerke Meyer (“G.V.L. Meyer”). Light toning on edges of card only, otherwise
Very Fine.;one of only two known (Photo).
$1,750

 18 

Stamps

80

P

1909, 2¢ Lincoln, small die proof (367P2). Fresh and Extremely Fine (Photo).

$1,200

Expertization: 1984 P.F. Certificate.

81

P

82

Hr
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, perf & imperf, group of six production varieties (367, 368). Comprises an
imperf corner sheet margin block of four with a major foldover, a perd block of 4 with plate number which had an
extraneous thread fall onto the plate during printing and four pre-printing paper creases, one on an imperf single,
the others on perd single, block of four and top margin plate block of 10; a marvelous lot. O.g., Very Fine
(Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

1909, 2¢ Lincoln, “Panama-Pacific” small die proof (367P2a). Extremely Fine (Photo). $2,500

 19 
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83

HH
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, imperf, horizontal coil (368H). Guide line strip of 4. O.g., never hinged, fresh and
choice, Extremely Fine (Photo).
$1,300
Expertization: 1996 P.F. Certificate.

84

HH
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, imperf, vertical coil (368V). Guide line strip of 4. O.g., never hinged, Very Fine to
Extremely Fine (Photo).
$1,100
Expertization: 1996 P.F. Certificate.
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HH
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, imperf, vertical coil (368V). End of roll strip of 4 with sheet margin and partial imprint at top and small piece of coil leader still attached on back of sheet margin. O.g., never hinged, Very Fine and
rare (Photo).
$750+
Expertization: 1996 P.F. Certificate.

86

H
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, bluish paper (369). Wide top imprint & plate no. block of 6. Minor separation in
selvage, F.-V.F (Photo).
$2,750

 21 

Matthew Bennett Inc.

ABRAHAM LINCOLN - 1909 COMMEMORATIVES ON COVER

87

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). Tied by one of three strikes Feb 8, 1909 Springfield Ill. duplexes on cover to
Alson Ill. Very Fine and unique (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
THE EARLIEST DOCUMENTED USE OF THE 2¢ LINCOLN COMMEMORATIVE.

88

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). Tied by Feb 11, 1909 Pasadena Cal. machine cancel on cover to England,
addressed in red ink with manuscript cachet added by sender, “Special Lincoln Stamp for Feb 12”, backstamped
Feb 22. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
ONE OF ONLY 11 RECORDED PRE-FIRST DAY COVERS OF THE 2¢ LINCOLN COMMEMORATIVE AND THE
ONLY TO A NON-U.S. DESTINATION.

2¢ paid the most-favored-nation rate to England.

89

m
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, bluish paper (369). A beautifully centered single socked-on-the-nose by a North
Abington Mass. c.d.s., Feb 27, 1909, small light crease at left, Extremely Fine appearance (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
Expertization: 1986 P.F. Certificate mearly as genuine.
The Earliest Documented Use of an off-cover Lincoln bluish paper—pre-dating by a full month the EDU of the
stamp on cover (see next lot).
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)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, bluish paper (369). Tied by Washington, D.C. machine cancel, Mar 27, 1909, on a
Washington Post corner card cover to Philadelphia. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
Expertization: 1971 P.F. Certificate merely as a genuine usage.
The Earliest Documented Use of the Lincoln bluish paper on cover.

91

Withdrawn

-

1909 LINCOLN FIRST DAY COVERS

92

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). With Parker Pen Co’s. “PPC” perfin tied by Omaha Neb. first day cancel on
cover to the Parker Pen Co’s. Janeville Wis. office; light vertical fifo. Otherwise Very Fine and rare (Photo).
$475+
Expertization: photocopy of 1975 AFDCS certificate.
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93

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). Tied by first day cancel from a partly legible town in Pennsylvanai on an illustrated advertising cover featuring a large axe head. Very Fine (Photo).
$475+
An interesting unintended “cacheted” first day cover for the “railsplitter” president.

94

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). Tied by Boston first day cancels on two Lincoln patriotic postcards; one
featuring the well-known photo of Lincoln and his son, Tad, the other a multicolor eagle and flag-banner with a
portrait of Lincoln; the former with a light, barely noticeable crease. Otherwise Very Fine (Photo). $950 ++
Expertization: latter with 1979 AFDCS certificate.
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)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). block of 6 tied by four Philadelphia first day duplex cancels on Red Cross
corner card Special Delivery cover to Germantown Pa., the five extra stamps paying the 10¢ special delivery fee;
backstamped at Philadelphia’s Station 11 Post Office at 2:30 p.m. and at Philadelphia’s Mt. Airy Station at 5
p.m. Very Fine (Photo).
$475+
Expertization: 1976 AFDCS certificate.
The largest known multiple on First Day Cover.

96

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). Tied by Nara Visa N.M. (Territory) first day cancel on locally addressed
cover. F.-V.F (Photo).
$475+
Provenance: “Aristocrat”.
The only recorded New Mexico First Day Cover.

97

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). Straight edge single tied by Ponce, Puerto Rico first day duplex cancel on locally addressed cover. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
One of five recorded Puerto Rico FDCs.
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98

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). Four singles tied by Danville Va. first day cancels on cover to Tokyo, Japan.
F.-V.F (Photo).
$475 ++
Provenance: Fisher.
The only recorded First Day Cover to Asia.

99

Withdrawn

-

OTHER 1909 LINCOLN COVERS

100

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). Used with six other stamps and tied by “U.S. Post. Service, Shanghai,
China, Feb 6, 1919” duplexes on registered cover to Corregidor, Philippines; stamps include 4¢ & 10¢ Parcel
Post, 25¢ Parcel Post Due, 1¢ Schermack type III and Philippines 20¢ special delivery on 2¢ Philippines entire;
magenta censor handstamp on front, backstamped Corregidor Feb 14. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
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)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln (367). Strip of 3 used from Shanghai, China with two 5¢ blue (504) paying the 10¢
registry fee plus double the 3¢ favored nation rate via Hong Kong on 1910 cover to Landau, Germany, tied by violet “SHANGHAI (U.S. POST. AGCY.) CHINA/ REGISTERED” double circles, Nov 17, Hong Kong transit
c.d.s. at lower left (Nov 21), backstamped Landau (Dec 20). F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500

102

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, imperf, vertical coil (368V). Strip of 5 paying the 10¢ registration fee and tied by
several Oyster Bay N.Y. duplexes, May 25, 1910 on 2¢ entire to Germany, New York exchange office registration label and several backstamps. Very Fine. The registration fee was increased to 10¢ on Nov 1, 1909; the 2¢
entire paid the most favored nation letter rate to Germany (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
One of only two recorded usages of the 2¢ Lincoln vertical coil on foreign mail and the largest multiple.
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103

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, U.S. Automatic Vending type I perfs (368 var.). Tied by neat Washington, D.C.
duplex, May 16, 1909, on printed business reply cover to Paul M. Edsen, Sheriden Ind., backstamped Sheriden
the next day; insignificant small piece of flap missing. Extremely Fine (Photo).
$2,250

104

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, bluish paper (369). Used with ordinary 2¢ Lincoln (368) and tied by Apr 13, 1909
New York machine cancel on small double weight cover to Mount Kisco N.Y., backstamped Mount Kisco the
next day. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
The earlier of only two recorded Lincoln combination covers, the other being much later.

105

)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, bluish paper (369). An exceptionally well centered pair used with a pair of 1¢
Franklins and a single 2¢ Washington, both one bluish paper (357, 358), on a 2¢ entire sent registered from
Washington, D.C. to Providence R.I., Apr 30-May 1, 1909. A Very Fine and unique franking exactly paying the
proper 2¢ + 8¢ registered letter rate (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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)
1909, 2¢ Lincoln, bluish paper (369). Used with 2¢ Alaska-Yukon and tied by “Vera Cruz,
Mex(intense color)., U.S. M(ail). Ag(ency) c.d.s., June 12(?), 1914, on cover to Pittsburgh Pa. (backstamped
Feb 24). Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
The only recorded Lincoln bluish paper used from Vera Cruz.

ABRAHAM LINCOLN - LATER ISSUES

107

E
1923, 3¢ Lincoln Die essay, in violet on India on card (555-E2). Complete engraving, but with
cross-hatched shading surrounding portrait in vignette, which was absent from the final design; 26x30mm, Bureau control number 70003 on reverse. Extremely Fine (Photo).
$3,250
Expertization: 2007 P.F. Certificate.
Provenance: Ainsworth.
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108

P
1923, 3¢ violet, large die proof on India (555P1). In a slightly different, more purple shade, on
155x206mm card with blue control number 154272 on reverse, approved and signed by Postmaster General
Hubert Work on Jan 26, 1923, and initialed by Third Asst. Postmaster General Warren I. Glover. Extremely Fine
(Photo).
$1,250+
Provenance: Ainsworth.

109

P
1923, 3¢ violet, large die proof on India (555P1). On 146x197mm card with black control number
70060 on reverse. Extremely Fine (Photo).
$1,250
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)
1923, $1 Lincoln Memorial (571). Used with 30¢ & 50¢ on cacheted Zeppelin cover originating in
Tokyo Japan and traveling by ordinary mail (no Zeppelin cachet) to Los Angeles where the U.S. stamps and Zeppelin cachet were applied, thence by Graf Zeppelin via Lakehurst to Friedrichshafen. Very Fine and rare. Michel
30Eb €1,850 ($2,070) (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Expertization: addressed to Sieger.

111

)
1929, Kans. overprints (658-668). The complete set tied on cacheted, flown Zeppelin card,
Lakehurst - Friedrichshafen, backstamped Friedrichshafen. Very Fine and, in all likelihood, unique (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
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112

)
1929, Kans. overprints (658-668). The complete set on a Nickles Washington, D.C. First Day Cover;
very slightly toned at ends, mostly visible on reverse. Very Fine (Photo).
$1,500
A choice cover.

113

)
1929, Nebr. overprints (669-679). The complete set on a Philip Ward Washington, D.C. First Day
Cover. Very Fine (Photo).
$1,500
A choice cover.
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114

HHr
1929, 3¢ Nebr., Missing & Wide Spacing overprint varieties (672a, 672 var.). Two blocks of 8, each
containing two errors/varieties. O.g., varieties never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo).
$1,160 for hinged
A wonderful pair of exhibition items.

115

P
1938, 16¢ Lincoln, large die proof on India on card (821). Neatly trimmed to 37 x 40 mm, Very
Fine and very rare (Photo).
$1,500
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P
1940, 3¢ Thirteenth Amendment, large die proof on India (902P1). On full card, handstamped on
reverse “Engraver’s Stock Proof Authorized By (signed) C. Arlt” with blue control number 659129A, small faint
stain on card at lower right, Very Fine.; believed to be unique outside of BEP archives (Photo).
$800

117

P

1940, 3¢ Thirteenth Amendment, small die proof on wove (902P2). (Photo).

One of only two recorded.
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118

)
1940, 3¢ Thirteenth Amendment, Dorothy Knapp handpainted FDC (902). Depicting a large key
and a slave freed from an unlocked chain, block of four tied by World’s Fair first day cancel. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
One of Knapp’s rarest cachets—one other may possibly exist.

119

P

1942, 5¢ Chinese Resistance, small die proof on wove (906P2). (Photo).

$1,750

Provenance: Livingston.
The only recorded example outside BEP archives.

120

H
1942, 5¢ Chinese Resistance, Dorothy Knapp handpainted FDC (906). Featuring a Chinese flag
and an all-over design on a small Adam Bert envelope, Denver first day cancel. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
The only known example of this design; commissioned by Walter Jarrett.

121

H
1942, 5¢ Chinese Resistance, Mae Weigand handpainted FDC (906). Featuring a large American
eagle and a “V” for Victory, Denver first day cancel. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
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122

P
1954, 4¢ Lincoln, large die proof on India (1036P1). On full card, handstamped on reverse “Engraver’s Stock Proof Authorized By (initialed) AAC” with blue control number 152148B, small “C” punch applied on back pierces paper slightly, minor corner bend, Very Fine. Believed to be unique (Photo).
$800

123

HHr
1954, 4¢ Lincoln with full gutter (1036 var.). block of four with full vertical gutter between in a
corner sheet margin block of 22, o.g., never hinged, Extremely Fine (Photo).
$1,200+
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H
1954, 4¢ Lincoln with full gutter (1036 var.). Left sheet margin vertical pair with horizontal gutter.
O.g.,never hinged, Very Fine (Photo).
$850
Expertization: 1978 Friedl certificate.

125

HH
1954, 4¢ Lincoln with full gutter (1036 var.). Full pane of 100 (actually 101+) with a large foldover
that occurred prior to the sheet of 400 being cut into panes, resulting in a horizontal pair with full vertical gutter between. O.g., never hinged, Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
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126

BKH
1958, 4¢ Lincoln booklet pane of 6 (1036a var.). A spectacular miscut pane caused by a foldover.
O.g., hinge reinforcement of fold, Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $200 - 300

127

HH
1958, 4¢ Lincoln coil, imperf (1058a). “paste-up” strip of 8 with a bureau tape repair between the 5th
& 6th stamps which would have joined two rolls of paper prior to cutting the sheets into coils; the right stamp with
normal perforations at right; a little bit of wrinkling due to the tape repair. O.g., never hinged, Very Fine and rare
(Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
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HH
1960, 4¢ Lincoln Quote with full gutter (1143 var.). Vertical gutter pair with horizontal gutter between in a vertical strip of 4+. O.g., never hinged, Very Fine (Photo).
$525

129

HH
1965, 4¢ Lincoln (1282 var.). Vertical pair with full horizontal gutter between in a “gutter snipe”
block of “5 & 2 halves” created by a diagonal fold-over across the upper right pair (separated and rejoined). O.g.,
gutter pair never hinged, Very Fine. Unlisted (horizontal pair priced at $800) (Photo). Estimate $500 - 750
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130

HH

131

HH
1966, 4¢ Lincoln coil, imperf (1303b). Two pairs, the first in a “transitional” strip of 4, the left stamp
normal, the next perd only at left; the second a “paste-up” pair with a Bureau tape join between two rolls prior to
cutting into strips. O.g., never hinged, Very Fine (Photo).
$1,300+

132

H
1966, 4¢ Lincoln coil, imperf (1303b). Joint line pair. O.g., lightly hinged, Extremely Fine and rare
(Photo).
$1,500 for NH

1966, 4¢ Lincoln coil, imperf (1303b). Pair. O.g., never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo).

$650

Expertization: 1989 PF certificate.

133

HH
1974, 26¢ Mt. Rushmore with full gutter (C88 var.). Horizontal pair with vertical gutter between in
an irr block of 10+ with a foldover at upper left. O.g., never hinged, Very Fine (Photo).
$1,600
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LINCOLN POSTAL STATIONERY

134

)
1874, 6¢ Lincoln entire (U181). Used from Victoria, Vancouver Is. to London, England via Wells
Fargo, San Francisco & New York, franked with Canadian 6¢ Small Queen (uncanceled), paying 3x the 2¢ drop
letter rate, handstamped blue Victoria Wells Fargo oval and matching straightline “For Great Britain and Ireland” with a different Victoria Wells Fargo oval on reverse with “Nov”, carried by Wells Fargo via San Francisco
to New York, where two 6¢ Bank Notes (148) were applied (along with the 6¢ indicia, paying 3x the 6¢ treaty
rate) and canceled by New York Foreign Mail cancels (Weise GE-S1), red New York c.d.s. (Nov 20) and London
receiver (2 Dec 1872) on front; minor edge toning. F.-V.F. and exceedingly rare (Photo).
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000

135

)
1899, 4¢ Lincoln, die 1 (U371). With $1 & 2& Columbians & 4¢ Trans-Miss. (241, 242, 287) sent
registered from Grayson, Nebr. to Naumburg, Germany, target cancels and Grayson c.d.s.s, Sep 9, 1899;
backstamped New York (Sep 13) and Naumburg (Sep 23); tiny tear 4¢ Trans-Miss., entire reduced somewhat at
left with reinforced vertical file fold. Fine and rare (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
Expertization: 1991 P.F. Certificate.

136

m

1899, 4¢ Lincoln, die 2 (U373). Cut square, 31x33mm. F.-V.F. and rare (Photo).
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137

P)
1917, 1¢ Lincoln postal card, Die proof in black on glazed card (UX28TC!). 181 x 77 mm with virtually the complete die-sinkage, blue control number 807162 on reverse. Minor corner bend at lower right, clear
of die sinkage, Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Provenance: Brazer.
Believed to be unique.

ABRAHAM LINCOLN - ISSUES OVERPRINTED FOR U.S. POSSESSIONS

138

)
Guam, 1899, 1¢-4¢ Overprints (1-4). Paying the 8¢ registry fee plus the 2¢ domestic letter rate, tied
by Guam, Isl. Guam duplexes, Jun 13, 1925 on registered cover to Everett, Wash., faint violet “GUAM, GUAM/
REGISTERED ” c.d.s. of the same date with manuscript “no. 695”; backstamped Everett, Aug 3; slight mounting
damge at left. Fine (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750

139

)
Guam, 1899, 3¢, 4¢, 6¢ & 15¢ Overprints (3, 4, 6, 10). Paying the 8¢ registry fee and 4x the 5¢
U.P.U. letter rate, uncanceled on registered cover to Troy, N.Y., postmarked straightline “JAN 5 -, 1901 and light
“AGANA, GUAM” circular handstamp with manuscript “R. 219”; backstamped San Francisco (Mar 2) & Troy
(Mar 11); 3¢ & 15¢ average centering, cover with couple small stains. Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
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S
Guam, 1900, 4¢ lilac brown, Paris Exposition Special Printing without “Specimen” overprint
(4S var.). Exceptionally fresh and well centered, o.g., very lightly hinged, Very Fine (Photo).
$1,000
Expertization: Bartels’ “SPECIAL SURCHARGE” handstamp on reverse, 1978 & 2009 P.F. Certificates.
Provenance: Whitpain.

141

H
Guam, 1899, 4¢ lilac brown (4). Bottom margin plate number and imprint block of 6. O.g., fresh and
F.-V.F (Photo).
$2,000

142

)
Guam, 1899, 4¢ lilac brown (4). Used with one of each value of the set plus the 10¢ Special Delivery (#1-3, 5-, 10-12, E1) mostly well centered, tied by violet type 1.5 “AGANA, GUAM” straightlines (E1
uncanceled) on registered cover to “Saipan, German Marian Islands” with matching “Dec 24 1900”
datestamp and “AGAÑA/GUAM” circular registry handstamp; backstamped Saipan (Jan 1, 1901); vertical file
fold not affecting stamps, gum stains 8¢ and $1 (the $1, in fact, has interleaving still adhering and was affixed
with glue);. Fine and rare (Photo).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
Provenance: A.R.T. Collection, Pounder.
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143

)
Guam, 1899, 4¢ lilac brown (4). Used with 8¢ violet brown (7), both tied by two strikes small, violet
type 1.4 “AGANA ISLE/OF GUAM” handstamp and by matching “Jun 14 1900” datestamps (the earliest documented use of the 4¢) on a double-rate registered cover to Malden, Mass. via San Francisco; horizontal file fold
across bottom. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Provenance: A.R.T. Collection.
This is also the earliest recorded use of the type 1.4 “AGANA ISLE/OF GUAM”.

144

)
Guam, 1899, 4¢ lilac brown (4). ,used with 3¢ purple & 5¢ blue (3, 5), 4¢ natural s.e., tied by two
strikes violet “AGANA, GUAM” handstamp on a U.S. 2¢ entire (U364) sent registered to Boston via San Francisco, Aug 16, 1900;. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Expertization: 1985 PF certificate.
This is the earliest recorded use of the type 1.5 “AGANA, GUAM” handstamp.
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)
Guam, 1899, 4¢ lilac brown & pair of 8¢ violet brown (4, 8). Overpaying by 2¢ the 8¢ registry fee
and double 5¢ U.P.U. letter rate, postmarked light strike violet straightline “AGANA, GUAM” (only canceling
the left stamp of the 8¢ pair) and “JAN 2=, 1901” on registered cover to Munich, Germany; weak strike
“AGANA, GUAM” circular handstamp with manuscript “R. 187”; backstamped Munich, Mar 2;. Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

146

)
Guam, 1899, 4¢ lilac brown & 10¢ special delivery (4, E1). Tied by blue “AGANA, GUAM”
straightlines on U.S. 6¢ Lincoln entire (U181) to Hecker, Ill., blue “Jun 21, 1901” datestamp and matching
“AGAÑA, GUAM” circular handstamp with manuscript “R. 682”; backstamped San Francisco (Jul 28) and
Hecker (Aug 8); mild vertical file fold not affecting stamps; opened on three side. F.-V.F. and most unusual
(Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
.

147

)
Guam, 1899, 6¢ lake & 10¢ special delivery (6, E1). Tied by exceedingly rare blue “Guam/ Ladrone
Isl’s” dplexes, Oct 4, 1901” on U.S. 4¢ Lincoln entire (U372) to Hecker, Ill., matching “AGAÑA, GUAM” circular handstamp with manuscript “R. 36”; backstamped San Francisco (Nov 27); mild vertical file fold not affecting stamps; opened on three side. F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
we have seen only one or two other “Ladrone Isl’s postmarks.
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148

)
Philippines, 1901, 4¢ orange brown (220). Used with 1¢, 3¢ & 8¢ overprints (213, 216, 222) plus
U.S. 1¢ & 2¢ (2) on U.S. 2¢ Plimpton entire, paying the 8¢ registry fee plus 3x the 5¢ U.P.U. rate to London, England; canceled Malabang, Mindanao c.d.s.s, Aug 10, 1903, then forwarded to Lugano, Switzerland,
backstamped Manila (Aug 16), London Registry oval and Baring Brothers & Co. Limited, London forwarding
agent oval (both Sep 19) and Lugano (Sep 20);. Fine (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
Expertization: 2005 P.S.E. Certificate.
Provenance: Pounder.

FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT ON STAMPS

149

Franklin D. Roosevelt typed letter signed as private banker. Strong signature in black ink on letterhead of the New York office of the Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland, Oct 5, 1921; to Hon. H.W.
Chadeayne, Newburgh N.Y., thanking him for his good wishes while recovering from his initial polio attack,
which occurred two months earlier, in part, “The doctors tell me I am getting along splendidly and I hope to be
back in the game before very long.”; Very Fine, with original envelope of transmittal (slightly damaged) (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Roosevelt letters related to his polio are most unusual.
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Franklin D. Roosevelt typed letter signed as president. Bold signature in blue ink on White House
letterhead, May 27, 1933; to U.S. Congressman Fred A. Hatley, Jr., speaking of the president’s policy re home
mortgages vis-a-vis farm mortgages, Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
14 years later Hartley, along with Senator Robert A. Taft, would sponsor the bill that became known as the
Taft-Hartley Act.
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151

EP
1943-46, 1¢/5¢ Roosevelt, large die proof of unfinished vignette only (930-933-E2). India on full
card, handstamped “Engravers Stock Proof/Authorized by (initials)” with blue control number 867263A and in
pencil, “15935 Brooks”;. Punched for small 3-ring binder, small abrasion on card at lower right, Very Fine and
unique (Photo).
$1,500
Provenance: Livingston.

152

P
1943-46, 1¢-5¢ Roosevelt, large die proofs on India (930P1-933P1). Full cards, each is punched for
a small 3-ring binder and is handstamped on reverse “Engravers Stock Proof/Authorized by (initials)” with blue
control number. F.-V.F. The 1¢ value is unlisted by Scott—the 5¢ is unpriced; each is believed unique outside of
BEP archives (Photo).
Estimate $3,000 - 4,000
Provenance: Livingston.
The 3¢ proof is printed in a red violet shade noticeably different than the violet shade of the issued stamp (a
copy of which is affixed on the card below the proof).
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)
1945-46, 1¢-5¢ Roosevelt, complete set on Dorothy Knapp handpainted FDC of the 5¢ value
(930-933). Spectacular all-over design from Knapp’s personal collection. Very Fine. One of three known
(Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

154

)
1¢-5¢ Roosevelt, complete set of four Dorothy Knapp handpainted FDCs (930-933). Nty pencil
addd to Charles Moore of Glen Falls N.Y. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
Only two of the five sets Knapp produced had the red, white and blue ribbons included in the design.
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155

)
1945, 3¢ Roosevelt, five Dorothy Knapp handpainted Patriotic FDCs (932). Each a different patriotic theme including the Statue of Liberty, the Liberty Bell and the U.S. Coast Guard, numbered in the design
by Knapp as numbers 12-15 & 18, each bearing a block of four tied by Washington, D.C. first day cancel, unaddressed. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
A marvelous group; all are from Knapp’s personal collection and are one-of-a-kind.

156

E
1958 Handpainted Essay for a proposed FDR stamp in the American Credo series. Stamp size
drawing in red & blue on parchment paper featuring the quote “We have nothing to fear but fear itself”, signed
and dated 1958 below the design by Frank P. Conley, the designer of the issued stamps in the series; a little toned
around the edges. Otherwise Very Fine and quite striking (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
A unique FDR collectible.
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THE HISTORY OF REGISTERED MAIL - FORERUNNERS THROUGH CIVIL WAR

FORERUNNERS

157

)
“MONEY/(flueron)/LETTER”. Choice strike red oval on 1851 folded letter from Cleveland to Columbus, O., two overlapping strikes red Cleveland c.d.s. (May 26 & 27) with matching “5”, letter enclosed a $50
Bank Note; somewhat heavy vertical file fold not affecting markings. Otherwise Very Fine. Said to be one of
only nine recorded (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000

158

)
MONEY/(ornament)/LETTER. Beautifully struck oval over manuscript “Money R”on cover from
Cleveland to New York City, postmarked choice strike red May 15 Cleveland c.d.s. with integral rate “3 PAID”,
also bearing nicely struck New York registry “R”. Extremely Fine (Photo).
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
Provenance: Jarrett.
Believed to be the only example of the Cleveland “Money Letter” also bearing the New York “R”.
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)
MONEY/REGISTERED/DETROIT. Perfectly struck oval on cover to New York City, franked
with an four-margin 1851 3¢ dull red (11) tied by an Oct 4 Detroit c.d.s. Extremely Fine and choice (Photo).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
Provenance: Jarrett.
Believed to be one of only two recorded examples of this marking.

160

)
The Need for a Registered Mail System. Clear “N.H. & Bellows Falls, R.R.” c.d.s. and
handstamped “FREE” on “P.O. Business” folded letter from U.S. P.O. Special Agent, J. Holbrook in New Haven
Ct. to the Hartford, Ct. Postmaster, asking him to make up a letter with two $5 gold pieces and two $5 bills for use
as a decoy to trap a suspected thief in the New Have Post Office. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $200 - 300
This letter, written two days before the approval of an official registry system, shows the need for such a system
to protect postal customers.
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161

)
New Orleans “REGISTERED”. Beautifully struck red straightline with manuscript “No 1188” on
cover to Boston, franked with two 1851 3¢ dull red (11), three margins, tied by grids, postmarked red Jun 27
New Orleans c.d.s. with manuscript endorsement “Valuable”. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
Provenance: Jarrett.

162

)
Philadelphia Small Recorded “R”. 1850 folded letter from Baltimore to Philadelphia franked with
an 1847 5¢ orange brown (1), large margins except a little close at lower right, tied by red grid and by blue Apr
27 Baltimore c.d.s., small blue “R” struck upon receipt. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
This letter enclosed eight notes from the Mercantile Bank of Baltimore to the Cashier at the Bank of the United
States in Philadelphia.

163

)
Philadelphia Small Recorded “R”. 1850 folded letter from Baltimore to Philadelphia franked with
an 1847 10¢ black (2), ample to large margins, tied by red grid, postmarked blue Oct 5 Baltimore c.d.s., small
blue “R” (and manuscript “22” recording number) struck upon receipt. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000
This letter, from the same correspondence as the previous lot, enclosed nine notes and was rated as a double
rate letter.
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THE EARLY YEARS

164

)
Bradford, N.H. “PAID” “5”. Separate handstamps, indicating that the 5¢ registry fee was paid,
struck below a pair of 1857 1¢ type I (25) tied by Feb 16 Bradford c.d.s. on cover to Boston, manuscript “Registered No 8”; slight damp stain at lower right and small opening tear at upper right, small piece out of right stamp
(virtually unnoticeable). Otherwise Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Expertization: 1983 PF certificate.
This is believed to be the earliest example of a registered cover handstamped with the amount paid for the registry fee.

165

)
Coast-to-Coast Quadruple Rate. Strip of three 1857 10¢ types IV, II & II (16, 14, 15), positions
3/13/23R1, tied by two “Nevada City, Cal., May 19, 1860” c.d.s.s (one not readable) on 10¢ entire to Philadelphia, handstamped straightline “REGISTERED” with manuscript “No. 37”. F.-V.F. The registry fee was paid in
cash (Photo).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
Expertization: signed Ashbrook.
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166

)
Mobile, Ala. “Registered No. _”. Boxed handstamp with manuscript number “318” added on 1855
folded letter to New Orleans, postmarked red Jun 26 Mobile c.d.s. with integral “3 PAID” rate. F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
Mobile was among the first post offices to have a handstamp with a space for a number.

167

)
Registry Fee Paid with Stamps. 1856 folded letter from Philadelphia to Chelsea, Vt. franked with an
1851 12¢ black (17), nearly four margins, tied by Jun 12 Philadelphia c.d.s.; manuscript sender’s instruction
“P.O. Stamp Lightly” with registered numbers “4217” and “5831”; cosmetically refolded with repaired internal
splits. Very Fine appearance (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Expertization: 1983 PF certificate.
Provenance: Gibson, Costales.
The 12¢ stamp overpaid by 1¢ the double-rate postage of 6¢ plus the registry fee of 5¢. This is the earliest recorded example of stamps used to pay the registry fee. It is one of three such surviving wrappers, all addressed to dentist Dr. Sebre Gustin, that originally enclosed gold foil for dental crowns.
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THE CIVIL WAR

168

)
Registered Mail in The Confederacy. U.S. 3¢ dull red, type III (26), light crease, tied by Early
Grove, Miss. c.d.s., Mar 23 (docketed 1861) on cover to Jackson, Miss., manuscript “No 2 - Registered” and
“Registry fee 5 cts.”. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $4,000 - 5,000
ONE OF ONLY TWO RECORDED REGISTERED COVERS FROM THE CONFEDERACY.

Provenance: Birkinbine.
Mississippi joined the Confederacy on Feb 4, 1861, but until June 1, with the establishment of the Confederate
postal system, all mail was still carried by the U.S. Post Office. However, the Confederate postal system, once
established, made no provision for registered mail. Hence Confederate registered covers only can exist prior
to June 1, 1861.

169

)
Registered Mail to Prisoner of War. 3¢ rose (65), faults, tied by blue grid on cover from Baltimore
to a Confederate soldier confined at Point Lookout, Md., postmarked matching blue Nov 14 Baltimore c.d.s. and
straightline “REGISTERED” with manuscript number “649”; endorsed “$5.00 Enclosed, T.C. Totter” (partially
scratched out); the letter was undelivered, as it is also endorsed “Dead”; stamp with perf faults. Very Fine
(Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
Purported to be one of only two recorded registered covers to a prisoner of war.
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170

)
Registered Patriotc Cover. 3¢ rose (65), horizontal pair tied by grids on multicolor Patriotic envelope featuring “The Arms of the Keystone State” from Philadelphia to Boston, postmarked bold Apr 16, 1862
Philadelphia c.d.s. and straightline “REGISTERED” with manuscript number “587”; reduced slightly at left.
Otherwise Very Fine and quite spectacular. As Weiss ST-512 but with yellow and red hand coloring added
(Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500

RATES

171

)
1863 20¢ Registry Fee. Legal size envelope transporting court documents from Philadelphia to
Delhi, Iowa; franked, front & back, with 30 copies of the 1861 1¢ blue (63), canceled straightline
“REGISTERED” with Mar 28, 1865 Philadelphia c.d.s. on reverse; opened out for display with several creases
and defects from rough opening; still a unique franking paying the 20¢ registry fee and overpaying by 1¢ three
times the domestic letter rate of 3¢ per ounce. (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
This is the earliest recorded cover showing the 20¢ registry fee paid with stamps. The 20¢ fee went into effect
June 30, 1863, but prepayment of the fee with stamps was not compulsary until July 1, 1867.
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172

)
1867 Compulsary Prepayment of 20¢ Registry Fee With Stamps. 3¢ rose (65), tied by Ypsilanti,
Mich. duplex, Jul 3, 1867 on cover to Woodland, Mich., registry fee paid with a pair of 10¢ green (68) tied by
town cancels, manuscript “Registered, No. 1”; slight staining at lower left, few perf faults. Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
This is the earliest recorded cover showing the 20¢ registry fee paid with stamps. The 20¢ fee went into effect
June 30, 1863, but prepayment of the fee with stamps was not compulsary until July 1, 1867.

173

)
1869 Reduction of Registry Fee to 15¢. 1867 15¢ black F. grill (98) tied by fancy blue 7-point rosette, paying the new 15¢ fee on cover from Grass Valley, Cal. to Pembroke, Me., 6¢ double weight postage paid
by three 1869 2¢ brown (113) canceled same 7-point rosette, the cover postmarked matching Jan 3 Grass Valley
c.d.s. and matching handstamped “REGISTERED” in circle with manuscript registry number “5”; perf faults
15¢. Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
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174

)
1869-1873 Domestic Registry Fee of 15¢. 1870-71 15¢ orange (152) used with 3¢ green (147), tied
target cancels on a lovely illustrated World Peace cover from Palo, Mich., Jan 7 (docketed on reverse 1874) with
manuscript “No. 3”, envelope with American Peace Society imprint. Very Fine (Photo). Estimate $400 - 500
The registry fee was reduced to 8¢ effective January 1, 1874, but apparently the rate change went unnoticed in
Palo until sometime later.

175

)
Compulsary Prepayment of the 20¢ Registry Fee With Stamps. 5¢ brown (76), strip of 4, along
with a 3¢ rose (65), canceled targets and tied by Danville, Ill. c.d.s., May 28, 1868 on cover to Bloomfield, Ill.,
manuscript “Reg 20”; bit of light soiling. Fine. A most unusual method of making up the 20¢ registry fee (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500

176

)
Compulsary Prepayment of the 20¢ Registry Fee With Stamps. 10¢ green E. grill (89), strip of 4
and single, along with single and pair 3¢ rose F. grill (94), tied by target cancels on legal size cover from Ithaca,
N.Y. to Saginaw City, Mich., postmarked Jul 9 Ithaca c.d.s. with manuscript “Reg #16”; cosmetically refolded
top and bottom with horizontal file fold not affecting stamps. Fine. Franking pays the 20¢ registry fee and thirteen times the domestic letter rate of 3¢ per ounce. (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
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THE 1911 REGISTERED MAIL STAMP

177

P
Registry, 1911, 10¢ ultramarine, small die proof (F1P2). Bright and fresh, Extremely Fine
(Photo).
$2,000
Expertization: 1982 PF certificate.

178

)
Registry, 1911, 10¢ ultramarine (F1). Used with 2¢ Washington and tied by one of two light strikes
“U.S.S. Helena, Dec 8, 1914, A.M., Shanghai, China” duplex handstamp on registered cover to a local addressee; also bears faint “Registered” box with manuscript registration number and two U.S.S. Helena “Registered” c.d.s.s, one on reverse; open on three sides. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
The only recorded use of the 10¢ registration stamp with a naval ship cancel abroad.

179

)
Registry, 1911, 10¢ ultramarine (F1). On 1918 cover from San Juan, Puerto Rico to Saranac
Lake, N.Y. and forwarded to to Trudeau, N.Y., used with 3¢ violet & 10¢ special delivery (501, E11b) tied by
San Juan double ovals, Santurce, P.R. return address, backstamped San Juan (Apr 5) and Trudeau (Apr 17);
stamps extend slightly above top edge of cover, top flap torn. Otherwise Very Fine (Photo). Estimate $400 500
Believed to be the only recorded use of the combination 3¢ war rate with a special delivery stamp and a 10¢
registry stamp from abroad.
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180

)
Registry, 1911, 10¢ ultramarine (F1). On 1912 cover from Shanghai, China to Vallejo, Cal., tied,
with 3¢ carmine (375), by beautifully struck “U.S. POSTAL AGENCY/ * SHANGHAI, CHINA */ R.D.” oval,
postmarked on reverse violet “U.S. POSTAL AGENCY, SHANGHAI, CHINA/ REGISTERED” c.d.s. (May
19), backstamped San Francisco & Vallejo (Jun 18). F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
BELIEVED TO BE THE EARLIEST RECORDED USED OF THE 10¢ REGISTRY STAMP FROM SHANGHAI.

MISCELLANEOUS REGISTERED COVERS

MILITARY MAIL

181

)
American Expeditionary Forces in Siberia. Soldier’s cover from Siberia to White Bear Lake,
Minn. franked with 10¢ Franklin (510) paying the 10¢ registry fee (postage was free) tied by partial strike violet
“U.S. Postal Agency, Siberia/ Registered/ Dec 21, 1918” c.d.s. with two clear strikes on reverse; boxed “A.E.F.
Siberia/ Censored” handstamp with manuscript “W.M. Prideaux, Asst US Postal Agent endorsement (the return
address indicates that Prideaux was also the sender, the cover apparently addressed to his wife). Fine and rare
(Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
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182

)
Boxer Rebellion. Cover from China to Erfurt, Germany, a 2¢ entire uprated with 1¢, 2¢ (2) & 8¢ First
Bureaus (252, 257, 279) paying 10¢ registry fee and 5¢ U.P.U. letter rate; tied by straightline “CHINA” with violet “REGISTERED/ Mil. Postal Sta. No. 1, China/ Oct 17, 1900” c.d.s., also bears New York exchange office
registry label, backstamped New York (Nov 24) and Erfurt (Dec 6); minor perf damage one 2¢. F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

183

)
Spanish American War. Cover from Manila, Philippines to Manchester, England franked with 10¢
green & four 2¢ carmine (258, 252) paying 8¢ registry fee and double 5¢ U.P.U. letter rate; postmarked large
“Philippine Sta., San Francisco, Cal., Sep 21, 1898” c.d.s. and straightline “REGISTERED” with Oct 29 London
transit c.d.s.; on reverse large straightline “U-S- MILITARY. P,O, STA/ San Francisco Cal. U.S.A./ No 1 Philippines” along with Sep 26 Hong Kong transit and Oct 29 Manchester receiver; 10¢ stamp with missing corner.
Fine (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750

184

)
Very early printed registration label. Small hand cut label with printed “Registered. No.” and
manuscript “27” on registered cover from Belleville to Paterson N.J. franked with 3¢ & 10¢ Bank Notes (184,
188) tied by cork cancels, bold Belleville c.d.s. alongside. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
Quite possibly the earliest recorded example of a printed registration label.

 62 

Stamps

185

)
Fancy Registered Handstamps. “REGISTERED No” with manuscript “86” on 3¢ entire from Traverse City to Leland, Mich.uprated with 3¢ green & 10¢ brown (158, 161) tied by “F” in circle obliterators. Very
Fine (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400

186

)
1869, 3¢ ultramarine (114). Irregular block of 7 paying the 8¢ registry fee plus 13¢ postage on 1870
registered cover from Chicago to Odense, Denmark, postmarked “Chicago, Ill./ Registered/ Jan 4” c.d.s., red
boxed “Recomandirt” and “Hamburg/, 23 1 70/ Franco” plus black “Franco”, backstamped Odense, 24 Jan; one
stamp folded over edge of cover at bottom. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

187

)
Offices in China, 1919, 24¢ on 12¢ brown carmine (K11). Paying the 10¢ registry fee plus 2¢ domestic letter rate, tied by an exceptionally strong strike of the “U.S. POSTAL AGENCY/ * SHANGHAI,
CHINA */ R.D.” oval handstamp on P.O.penalty envelope to Kansas City, Mo.; postmarked on reverse violet
“U.S. POSTAL AGENCY, SHANGHAI, CHINA/ REGISTERED” c.d.s., Oct 21, 1919, backstamped Kansas
City (Oct 25). Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
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REGISTRY EXCHANGE LABELS ON COVER

188

)
Baltimore, Md. (FX-BA2). Handstamped “BALTIMORE” label on 1¢ entire from New York to
Montevideo, Uruguay, uprated with two 2¢ & a 15¢ Bank Note (213, 189), toned perfs, tied by New York Station “P” ovals with matching “Registered” postmark, Jun 2, 1888, New York exchange office registry label and
Montevideo receiver (26 Jul) all on front; on reverse New York Reg’y Div. oval (Jun 2 & 4), magenta straightline
“BALTO MD. JUN 12 1(888)” and Rio de Janeiro transit c.d.s. (Jul 13); small part of top flap missing where remainder of Baltimore straightline would have been. Otherwise F.-V.F. and exceedingly rare (Photo). $2,500
One of only six recorded Baltimore labels with the handstamped town name.

189

)
Cristobal, C.Z. (FX-CZ1). On 1906 cover from Ancon C.Z. to Norfolk Va. franked with two 1¢ on
20c & an 8¢ on 50c (16, 20) tied by bar cancels, postmarked Ancon double oval, Oct 28, backstamped Cristobal
(Oct 28), New York (Nov 5) & Norfolk (Nov 7). Very Fine (Photo).
$500
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190

)
El Paso, Texas (FX-EP2). Handstamped name with capital initials on 1910 cover from Port Au
Prince, Haiti to Guadalajara, Mexico franked with a 10c pictorial tied by one of two strikes Port Au Prince c.d.s.
Oct 22 Oct, with handstamped “Recommandée”, backstamped New York (Oct 31), El Paso (Nov 6), Ciudad
Juarez and Guadalajara (Nov 8). Very Fine (Photo).
$1,000
One of only four recorded examples of the handstamped El Paso label.

191

)
El Paso, Texas (FX-EP2). Handstamped name in all upper case letters, used on 1909 cover from
Oakland, Cal. to Mexico City, Mexico, franked with five 2¢ Shields & a 2¢ Washington (319, 332) tied by target
cancels, violet Oakland “Registered” c.d.s., Feb 2, along with boxed Ciudad Juarez & Mexico City registration
number handstamps, backstamped El Paso (Feb 5), Ciudad Juarez (Feb 5) and Mexico City (Feb 8 - incorrect Jan
(“Ene”) month slug). F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
Another of the four recorded El Paso labels.

192

)
Havana, Cuba (FX-HA1). On 1899 cover from Havana to Carlstadt, N.J.; 2c on 2¢ entire (U8)
uprated with 1c, 2c (2), 3c & 5c U.S. overprints (221, 222, 224, 225) tied by target cancels, violet straightline
“Sep 9, 1899”, no dated backstamp; 3c damaged. Otherwise Very Fine (Photo).
$2,500
One of only twelve recorded.
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193

)
Honolulu, Hawaii (FX-HO1 var.). Registration no. “2866” applied with a manual numbering machine, on a fabulous registered round-the-world coveroriginating in New York City on June 17, 1903 and
traveling through 14 cities in 11 countries, winding up back in New York on June 14, 1904; also present are exchange office registry labels from San Francisco, Hong Kong & British Guiana. As would be expected, despite
being a heavy, linen-lined envelope (about 12" x 5"), the cover is somewhat battered, as are some of the stamps. It
is, nonetheless, quite a remarkable piece of postal history.predating by many years the proliferation of such covers after the introduction of round-the-world airmail. One of only 7 known Honolulu labels (Photo).
Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
Identifiable 1903 postmarks are New York City (Jun 17), St. John’s, Newfoundland (Jun 6), Vancouver, B.C.
(Jul 2 & 7), San Francisco (Jul 10), Christchurch & Auckland, N.Z. (Aug 6/11), Honolulu (Aug 25), Hong
Kong (Sep 23). Then, in 1904, after a delay of more than four months, The cover wnet to Hong Kong (Feb 4),
Colombo, Ceylon (Mar 5), Johannesburg, Transvaal (Apr 3, 4, 6, 9), Batavia & Soerabaja, Dutch Indies (Apr
15, 17), London & Fulham, England (Apr 30/May 6), Georgetown, Br. Guiana (Jun 2) and back to New York
City (Jun 14). It was re-addressed and posted in every country but Ceylon (Hawaii using U.S. stamps and
Vancouver using Canadian.

194

)
Jacksonville, Fla. (FX-JA2). Used on 1900 cover from Yokohama, Japan to Havana, Cuba,
franked with 8s & 10s stamps on a 2s stamped envelope tied by Japanese c.d.s.s with two Yokohama exchange
office registry labels, one in Japanese, the other in English, all other markings on reverse: Yokohama (Jul 5), San
Francisco (Aug 4) Jacksonville (Aug 12) and Havana (Aug 15, 2 different); light all-over toning. Otherwise Very
Fine (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
Only 5 of the Jacksonville label are recorded.
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195

)
Jacksonville, Fla. label with no town name and manuscript registration number on 1899 cover from
Huguenot, Ga. to Havana, Cuba, a 5¢ Columbian entire with an 8¢ & two 10¢ Trans-Mississippis tied by small
target cancels, postmarked Hugenot c.d.s., Feb 17, backstamped “Jacksonville, Fla. Recieved, Reg. Div.” (Feb
19) and Havana (Feb 22). Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
An excellent exot so-call “utility label” without town name.

196

)
Key West, Fla. (FX-KW3). On 1896 cover from Key West to Breslau, Germany, franked with 1¢, 2¢
& two 10¢ First Bureaus (264, 267, 258) tied by two of three strikes fancy framed Key West Registered postmark
in violet (Jan 21), backstamped New York (Jan 27) and Breslau distribution c.d.s. (Feb 7); file fold across bottom,
bit of soiling. Fine (Photo).
$3,000
One of just three recorded Key West labels.
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197

)
Laredo, Texas (FX-LA1). On 2¢ entire to Mexico City, Mexico, uprated with 3¢ violet & 5¢ blue
(302, 304), postmarked Cuero, Tex., Jun 3, 1905; handstamped registry markings from Nuevo Laredo, Mex. &
Mexico City, backstamped Laredo registry postmark (Jun 4), Nuevo Laredo (Jun 5) and Mexico City (Jun 7).
Very Fine. One of 27 recorded (Photo).
$1,200

198

)
Miami, Fla. (FX-MI Unlisted). Handstamped name and manuscript registration number, used in
conjunction with New York exchange office label FX-NY1a (iv) on 1904 cover from New Angledool, New
South Wales to Nassau, Bahamas, franked with 5½d postage tied by “1199” barred ovals with large
handstamped “R”, all other markings on reverse: Angledool c.d.s. (Feb 5), transits from Sydney N.S.W. (Feb 8),
San Francisco (Mar 16), New York (Mar 20 & 21), Miami (Mar 24) plus Nassau receiver (Mar 26); bit of mounting damage on reverse. Otherwise Very Fine and apparently unique (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
No Miami exchange label has been previously recorded.

199

)
New Orleans, La. (FX-NO1). On 1903 cover from Chicago to San José, Costa Rica, 4¢ entire
franked with 1898 5¢ blue & 4¢ Pan-American (281, 296) tied by Chicago double ovals with Chicago Sub-Station 87 registration postmark, Apr 4, backstamped New Orleans (Apl 6) and San José (Apr 15); reverse also
bears an Pan-American Exposition label depicting the Puerto Rico Exhibi. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $200 - 300
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200

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1a (ii)). On 2¢ entire from Port Townsend, Wash. to England, uprated with
1¢, 4¢ & 6¢ First Bureaus (279, 280a, 282) canceled by nice “kicking mules”, cover bears a Port Townsend corner card but no datestamp, backstamped New York, Sep 28, 1900, and Wolverhampton, England, Oct 7;. F.-V.F
(Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500

201

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1a (ii)). Used on 1899 cover from Belize, British Honduras to Port Stanley, Falkland Islands, franked with 10c on 4d violet tied by Nov 3 Belize c.d.s. with large “R” alongside,
backstamped New Orleans (Nov 7), New York (Nov 10) and London (Nov 19), no Falklands markings;. Very
Fine (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750

202

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1a (ii)). Used on multicolor allover Pan-American advertising cover from
Litchfield Ct. Sarawak, Borneo, franked with 1¢, 4¢ & 8¢ Pan-Americans (294, 296, 298) tied by light smudge
cancels with Nov 4 Litchfield c.d.s. alongside, London transit c.d.s. (Nov 13) on front, backstamped New York
(Nov 4), no Borneo markings; reverse bears for different Pan-American Exhibition labels; bit of light allover toning. Fine (Photo).
Estimate $400 - 500
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203

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1a (ii)). On 1899 cover from Honolulu, Hawaii to Dubrovnik, Austria
franked with six different 1894-99 Pictorials (74, 77, 78, 80-82) tied by magenta Honolulu c.d.s.s, Oct 30, with
matching large “R” and straightline “General Post Office”, backstamped San Francisco (Nov 6), New York (Nov
17) and Dubrovnik (Nov 27); a bit of insignificant light toning around a couple of stamps and reduced slightly at
left. Otherwise Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750

204

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1a (ii)). On 1897 cover from Philadelphia to Meester-Cornelis, Java, 1¢
entire franked with 1890 4¢ & 8¢ (222, 225) tied by Philadelphia double ovals, London transit oval (Mar 28) on
front, Philadelphia registry postmark on reverse, Mar 20, also New York oval and Batavia transit & Meester
Cornelis receiver (both Apr 29); slight damage on back obscures part of New York & Philadelphia markings.
Otherwise Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
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205

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1a (iii)). On 1895 fumigated cover from Honolulu, Hawaii to Colaba,
Bombay, India, 1¢ entire (U1) uprated with 17¢ postge (33, 37, 52C, 58) tied by magenta target cancels and postmarked matching Honolulu c.d.s., Sep 30, 1895, and “Registered Hawaii P.O.” in large “R”, backstamped San
Francisco (Oct 9), New York (Oct 15), Sea Post Office (Nov 5) & Colaba (Nov 10); upper left & lower right corners snipped off to fumigate the contents. F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
A cholera epidemic struck Honolulu in August and September of 1895 killing 64 people.

206

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1a (iii)). On 1894 cover from Apia, Samoa to London, England, locally
franked with Samoa ½d brown violet & 5d on 4d blue (9c, 22) tied Apia c.d.s., Aug 1, 1894, two different registered handstamps, U.S. 3¢ purple & 10¢ green (221, 226) tied by indistinct San Francisco ovals with magenta
Aug 21 San Francisco registry postmark, readdressed from London to Richmond, several transit handstamps,
front and back. F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
All stamps were applied in Samoa, which was not yet a member of the U.P.U. The Samoan stamps paid the local registry fee and postage to the U.S., while the U.S stamps paid the U.S. 8¢ registry fee and the 5¢ U.P.U.
letter rate. This was the last mail requiring mixed franking prior to Samoa’s admission to the U.P.U.
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207

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1a (iv)). On 1883 cover from New Haven Ct. to Butzbach Germany franked
with 15¢ orange (189) tied by circle-of-wedges, postmarked violet straightline “Registered/ Jan 17 1883/ New
Haven, Conn.”, backstamped Butzback, Mar 1; stamp with tiny perf tear. Otherwise Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
Believed to be the earliest recorded usage of the New York City exchange office label, the use of which began
on January 1, 1883.

208

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1a (iv)). On 1910 cover from Addis-Ababa, Ethiopia to Pedro-Miguel,
Canal Zone franked with a 4g Pictorial tied by one of two strikes Addis-Ababa c.d.s., 22 Oct, backstamped New
York (Nov 22 & 23) and Cristobal C.Z. (Dec 1). F.-V.F (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
Provenance: Boksenbom.
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209

)
New York, N.Y. (FX-NY1b (i)). On 1885 cover from New York to Buenos Aires, Argentina, 6¢ entire (U181) uprated with 4¢ & two 5¢ Bank Notes (185, 205, 211) paying the 10¢ registry fee and twice the 5¢
U.P.U. rate, tied by New York REG ovals with Oct 17 “REG’Y. DIV.” oval, backstamped Buenos Aires (Dec 1);
minor edge wear. Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750
A most unusual four-color franking, utilizing the two different 5¢ Bank Notes.

210

)
Nogales, Ariz. (FX-NOG1). On reverse of 2¢ entire to Hermosillo, Mexico, uprated with 8¢ violet
black (306), postmarked Healdsburg, Cal., Sep 21, 1907; backstamped Nogales, Ariz. (Sep 25), Nogales, Mex.
(Sep 25) & Hermosillo (Sep 26); the letter was unclaimed and bears later datestamps of Hermosillo (Oct 6 & 18),
Dead Letter Office (Nov 20, Nogales, Ariz.?) and Healdsburg (Dec 10). Very Fine. One of only nine recorded
with the printed name (Photo).
$1,000

211

)
Nogales, Ariz. (FX-NOG2). On legal size cover to Guaymas, Mexico, franked 8¢ Small Bank Note
& 2¢ First Bureau (225, 252), postmarked Lawrence, Kans., Oct 26, 1895 with Mexican registry transit
datestamp (Oct 31) and Guaymas receiver (Nov 1); the letter was unclaimed and bears later Mexican and U.S.
Dead Letter Office datestamps (Dec 30 & Feb 19, 1896), plus, on reverse, small handstamp “Recd In Bad Condition”; reduced slightly at top with two vertical file folds and a few small sealed edge tears. Fine (Photo).
$1,300
One of just six recorded with the name handstamped.
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212

)
Philadelphia, Pa. (FX-PH1b). Used in conjunction with New York exchange office label FX-NY1a
(iv) on 1894 cover from New York to St. Thomas, D.W.I. franked strip of 3 5¢ brown (255) tied by New York
station “E” ovals, postmarked Aug 16, backstamped Philadelphia (Aug 21) and St. Thomas (Aug 28); bit of side
flap missing affecting the St. Thomas postmark. Otherwise Very Fine and exceedingly rare (Photo).Estimate
$200 - 300

213

)
San Francisco, Cal. (FX-SF1a). On 1896 cover from Papete, Tahiti to Hong Kong, China franked
with French Polynesia 50c Navigation & Commerce tied by one of two strikes Papete c.d.s., Dec 15,
backstamped San Francisco, Jan 21. Very Fine. An exceedingly rare usage (Photo). Estimate $750 - 1,000
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214

)
San Francisco, Cal. (FX-SF1a). On 1900 cover from Brigham, Utah to Taiohae, Nukuhiva,
Marquesas Islands (now French Polynesia), franked with pen-cancelled 5¢ blue & 8¢ violet brown (281, 27),
manuscript “Via San Francisco”, with boxed Brigham registered postmark, Jul 31, backstamped San Francisco
(Aug 4) and Papeete, Tahiti (Sep 6). Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
An exceedingly rare destination—Nukahiva Island, a small speck in the South Pacific, was surely the recipient
of very little registered mail.

215

)
San Francisco, Cal. (FX-SF1a). On 1895 cover from Shelter Island N.Y. to Saigon, Cochin China,
franked with with 1890 2¢, 4¢ & 5¢ (220, 222, 223) on 2¢ entire, cork cancels and Shelter Island c.d.s., Jun 6,
backstamped San Francisco (Jun 12) and Saigon (Jul 16). Very Fine (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
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216

)
San Juan, P.R. (FX-SJ1). On 1906 to Naples, Italy via New York; franked with 8¢ & 10¢ Second
Bureaus (306, 307) tied by boxed San Juan postmark with additional violet sju registered c.d.s. (May 10) and
New York registry label, backstamped New York (May 21) and Naples (May 31). Very Fine (Photo). $2,500
One of only eight recorded.

217

)
Seattle, Wash. (FX-SE1a). On 1901 cover from Orange, N.J. to Yokohama, Japan, franked with
2¢, two 5¢ & a 6¢ First Bureaus (279B, 281, 282) tied by Orange, N.J. ovals with violet registry postmark alongside (Sep 7), backstamped Seattle (Sep 13) and Yokohama (Oct 3); reduced just a tad at right. Very Fine (Photo).
$750

 76 

Stamps

218

)
Seattle, Wash. (FX-SE1b). On 1907 cover from Santiago, Chile to Auckland, New Zealand
franked with 35¢ postage tied by partly legible April Santiago c.d.s.s, also bearing Chilean registry label with
handstamped number and no town nam, e backstamped Seattle and Wellington & Auckland, N.Z.; part of top
flap with most of Seattle c.d.s. missing. Fine (Photo).
Estimate $300 - 400
One of only seven recorded examples of the Seattle label with the narrow Roman “R”.

219

)
Shanghai, China (FX-SH1b). On 1901 cover to Oak Park, Ill., franked with 1¢, 2¢ & 10¢ type II
First Bureaus (279, 279B, 283) tied by U.S. Postal Agency, Shanghai duplexes (Dec 2), backstamped Oak Park
(Dec 27); 10¢ placed over edge of cover resulting in missing corner. Otherwise Very Fine (Photo). $2,000
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220

)
Shanghai, China (FX-SH1b). On small 1903 cover to Wetzikon, Switzerland via New York,
franked with 3¢ (two) & 4¢ First Bureaus plus 1¢ & 2¢ Second Bureaus (268, 280b, 300, 301) tied by U.S. Postal
Agency, Shanghai duplexes (Jul 25), New York exchange office label also on front, backstamped oval “U.S.
Postal Agency-Reg. Div/ Changhai, Shanghai” (Jul 24), New York (Aug 23) and Wetzikon (Sep 1). Very Fine. D
(Photo).
$2,000

221

)
Shanghai, China (FX-SH1d). On 1901 parcel label still attached to piece of burlap wrapper from
Tientsin, China, via Shanghai to Bangor, Me.; Chinese stamps totaling 7¢ tied by Tientsin c.d.s.s (Mar 30), then
48¢ worth of First Bureaus added, paying the 8¢ registry fee plus 8x the 5¢ U.P.U. rate; few stamps damaged
(possibly one Chinese missing). Otherwise Fine. One of only ten recorded (Photo).
$4,000
A most unusual surviving example, the wrapper is endorsed “one silver cup, 1 hoe (?) value $18.50 gold”.
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222

)
St. Louis, Mo. (FX-STL1). On 1899 cover from Desboro, Ont., Canada, via Dobbington (Aug 3),
Windsor (Aug 5), Chicago (Aug 6) & St. Louis (Aug 7) to Tepic, Mexico, franked with 15¢ postage tied by large
“R” in oval and Desboro c.d.s.s, Mexico City registry label also on front. Very Fine (Photo).
$1,000

223

)
Tampa, Fla. (FX-TP2). On 1901 cover from Minneapolis to Trinidad, Cuba, franked with 10¢ Type
II (283), postmarked Minneapolis (Dec 4), backstamped Havana (Dec 10) and Trinidad (Dec 13); unfortunately
the top flap and left side flap are missing, which is apparently where the Tampa registry postmark resided. Otherwise Fine (Photo).
Estimate $750 - 1,000
This is a second example of the previously unrecorded Tampa exchange office label, the other, as per Scott, “is
held in the collection of a historical society and is not available to collectors.”.

OTHER U.S. STAMPS AND COVERS

224

H
[Ulysses S. Grant] “Grant for President in 1869”. Manuscript cancel across a strip of 9 3¢ F. grill
(93) used with a 2¢ F. grill (94) on legal size 6¢ entire, the indicium and the 2¢ with “normal” manuscript cancels,
matching manuscript postmark “Paintsville Ky, Jul 2d”, docketed 1867; slightly reduced, otherwise Fine. A marvelous homemade Campaign cover (Photo).
Estimate $500 - 750

 79 

Matthew Bennett Inc.

225

E
1890, 1¢ Franklin Die essay, in black on ivory paper (219-E1). Engraved frame only with blank labels, 64x67mm. Slight thin at top edge, otherwise Very Fine. Brazer 115aE-Fd (Photo).
$700

226

E
1890, 2¢ Washington Die essay, in black on ivory paper (220-E8a). Engraved frame only,
63x71mm with full die sinkage. Few small thins, otherwise Very Fine. Brazer 115aE-Fd (Photo).
$900

227

H
1898, 4¢ Trans-Mississippi vignette essay (287-E6). In black, quite fresh, small closed tear in proof,
otherwise Very Fine (Photo).
$3,750
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228

P
Airmail, 1928, 5¢ Beacon, large die proof (C11P1). Large die proof, signed by Postmaster General
Harry S. New, with blue control numbers 123474 & 123475 handstamped on reverse, Very Fine (Photo).
$6,000
Expertization: 2008 P.F. Certificate.

229

)
Canal Zone, 1918, 10¢ on 5c Registration Envelope, 9mm spacing (UF1a). Used with 2c Type IV
from Balboa Heights to Old Calebra, C.Z., May 13, 1919; slight staining around stamp, which has been torn in
half where it crsses the envelope flap (as usual). Fine and rare (Photo).
$2,000
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